are included in reorganization items and store closure costs.

(11) As a result of the Company being in default under its various pre-petition debt agreements, all of the Company's

long-term debt at January 29, 2000 was classified as current.

(12) Substantially all of the Company's pre-petition liabilities were subject to compromise under reorganization

proceedings.  For financial reporting purposes subsequent to the Petition Date, those liabilities and obligations were
segregated and reclassified as liabilities subject to compromise under reorganization proceedings on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet.

12

Proforma Operating Results

The following unaudited Consolidated Proforma Statement of Operations reflects the financial results of the

Company for the year ended February 2, 2002, and the year ended February 3, 2001 as if the Plan had been effective and
the 1999 and 2000 Store Closures Programs had been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2000.  All amounts are
stated in thousands, except for per share data.

For the Fifty-Two Weeks Ended February 2, 2002
Combined Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing
Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales 855,575$   -$   (3,304)$   -$   -$   852,271$  (1)
Cost of sales and related buying,
   occupancy and distribution expenses 599,170   -   (2,405)   (3,529)   -   593,236   (1),(6)
Gross profit 256,405   -   (899)   3,529   -   259,035
Selling, general and administrative expenses 185,490   -   (660)   (2,888)   (4,063)   177,879   (1),(4),(6)
Reorganization items and store closure costs 23,141   (23,141)   -   -   -   -   (2)
Fresh-start adjustments 35,249   -   -   (35,249)   -   -   (3)
Interest, net 11,232   -   -   -   (9,635)   1,597   (5)
Income (loss) before income tax and extraordinary item 1,293   23,141   (239)   41,666   13,698   79,559
Income tax expense 12,905   17,432   -   -   -   30,337   (7)
Income (loss) before extraordinary item (11,612)$   5,709$   (239)$   41,666$   13,698$   49,222$

Basic earnings per share before extraordinary item 2.46$
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 19,973 (8)
Diluted earnings per share before extraordinary item 2.45$
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 20,094 (8)

_____________________________________________

(1) Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the operations of the stores included in the 1999 and 2000 Store Closure Programs and the

six stores closed in 2001 prior to the Effective Date.  This includes the reported sales of $3.3 million, cost of sales including occupancy costs
of $2.4 million and direct operating expenses of $0.7 million.

[…]

(7) Reported tax expense has been adjusted to reflect an effective rate of 39% for the pre-emergence period ended September 1, 2001.  For the

twenty-two weeks of post-emergence activity, the actual tax rate of 37% was used.  The effective tax for the Company has declined post-
emergence due to changes in the corporate structure, which has reduced state income taxes.

(8) Weighted average shares outstanding represents the shares of new common stock issued under the Plan.  The Company has 3,637,000 stock

options with a weighted average exercise price of $15.00, 512,119 Series A Warrants with an exercise price of $15.00, and 1,078,146 Series
B Warrants with an exercise price of $20.00 outstanding at February 2, 2002.  The average market price during the twenty-two week period
ended February 2, 2002 was $15.45.  The number of diluted shares outstanding during the   twenty-two week period ended February 2, 2002
was 20,094,116.  The diluted shares outstanding have been used for earnings per share calculations in proforma fiscal 2001.

13

For the Fifty-Three Weeks Ended February 3, 2001
Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing
Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales 952,274$   -$   (204,132)$  -$   -$   748,142$  (1)
Cost of sales and related buying,
   occupancy and distribution expenses 714,192   -   (170,373)   (6,050)   -   537,769   (1),(5)
Gross profit 238,082   -   (33,759)   6,050   -   210,373

Selling, general and administrative expenses 246,206   -   (41,301)   (4,950)   (36,738)   163,217   (1),(3),(5)
Reorganization items and store closure costs 114,236   (114,236)   -   -   -   -   (2)
Interest, net 39,807   -   -   -   (38,054)   1,753   (4)
Income (loss) before income tax and extraordinary item (162,167)   114,236   7,542   11,000   74,792   45,403
Income tax expense 48   17,659   -   -   -   17,707   (6)
Income (loss) before extraordinary item (162,215)   96,577   7,542   11,000   74,792   27,696

Basic earnings per share before extraordinary item 1.39$

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 19,973 (7)

Diluted earnings per share before extraordinary item 1.38$

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 20,094 (7)

____________________________________________

(1) Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the operations of the stores included in the 1999 and 2000 Store Closure Programs and the

six stores closed during 2001 prior to the Effective Date.  This includes the reported sales of $204.1 million, cost of sales including
occupancy costs of $170.4 million and direct operating expenses of $41.3 million.